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           Leslie Hunchuk AB 

403-931-2105 
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BC    Jo-Anne McDonald  

 1-250-782-7962 
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NEW FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2019 
 

A new fee schedule will come into effect on January 1, 2019. 

After much discussion, your Board of Directors has approved the schedule on the 

following page. Also up until now CRTWH been paying the GST but not charg-

ing you for it. So with  rising costs we are reluctantly asking that you include the 

5% GST with all fees after January 1, 2019. So we are notifying you now, well 

ahead of the three months required by our Constitution for fee changes.  
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BILL OF SALE 
 

 The bill of sale is the document 

that will be used in the case of any dispute 

between the seller and the purchaser of 

registered or purebred animals. The “good 

old handshake” rarely stands up in a Court 

of Law. If properly done, the bill of sale 

will usually eliminate the disputes on the 

identity of the animal in question, its sta-

tus (purebred, registered, grade…), the 

nature of the sale (sole or multiple owner-

ship), the date of the sale, and any other 

aspects of the contract of sale (the animal 

sold as being pregnant, ownership rights 

of the seller on the progeny, etc.). The ob-

ligation of the seller to provide the buyer 

with  the duly transferred certificate of 

registration within six months after the 

sale (APA, Section 64-J) adds to the im-

portance of having a complete bill of sale. 

  

  Luc Be`gin, Animal Registration Officer, 

                            Agriculture Canada     

 

HAIR SAMPLES for 2017 FOALS 

MAY BE SENT IN WITH CLRC 

REGISTRATION APPLICATIONS 
 

 Just before your foals turn one 

year old is the most cost effective time to 

register them. And you are now encour-

aged to send the foal’s hair for DNA in 

with the registration application (except for 

registrations from the U.S.)  

 Just pull 20-30 mane hairs, usually 

from the withers. Be sure to pull carefully, 

a few at a time, so you get the hair bulbs 

(since that’s the part with the DNA). 

 Tape the hair onto a clean sheet of 

paper across the middle of the sample, be-

ing careful you DO NOT touch the hair 

bulbs (which may contaminate the foal’s 

DNA). Then seal it into a paper envelope 

(never a plastic bag!) and write the name 

of the foal, its parents’ names & numbers, 

and your name on the outside.  Now in-

clude & send with your foal’s application! 

INFORMATION FROM CLRC 
 

 The Board of Directors has request-

ed CLRC to send transferred certificates di-
rectly to the new owner of the horse rather 

than return them to the seller who must then 

give or send them to the new owner. CLRC 

will do this automatically unless the seller 

sends a note requesting otherwise, at which 

point CLRC will follow their directive.  

CRTWH DECALS FOR SALE 
 

 New clear decals with the Canadian 

logo and “Proudly Canadian Registered Ten-

nessee Walking Horse” on them are availa-

ble now. They can be used on the inside or 
the outside of your vehicle’s window. 

 Mailed to you for $8 each, 2 for $15 

or 3 for $20 from D. Little, 619 Lake Lin-

net Cres S.E., Calgary, AB T2J 2J3. 



 
 

 

CANADIAN REGISTRY OF THE TENNESSEE WALKING HORSE 
  

NOTICE: NEW FEES to take effect as of January 1, 2019  

 

As of January 1, 20l9,  fees are subject to an additional 5% GST. Please add the GST to your total. 

 1. MEMBERSHIP  Fees 

 a. Full Membership (Individual, Family, Corporation, Partnership - Canadian residents.)  One vote, member fees apply.    $30.00/yr 

 b. Life Membership (Individual, Family, Corporation, Partnership - Canadian residents.) One vote, member fees apply.  $300.00 

 c. Youth Membership (Individual, under 18 years of age).  Non-voting, member fee schedule applies.     $10.00/yr. 

 d. Non-Canadian Resident Membership.  Non-voting, member fee schedule applies.      $30.00/yr. 

 e.  Non-Canadian Resident Lifetime Membership. Non-voting, member fee schedule applies.   $300.00  

 2. REGISTRATION OF FOALS or  HORSES NOT ALREADY REGISTERED  
Member 

Fees 

Non-Member 

Fees 

 a. Within 12 months of foaling  (PLUS add DNA fee - see 6a below). $40.00 $80.00 

 b. After 12 but less than 24 months of foaling  (PLUS add DNA fee - see 6a below). $120.00   $240.00 

 c.  After 24 months of foaling  (PLUS add DNA fee - see 6a below). $300.00   $500.00 

 If the sire and/or dam of the unregistered foal (or horse) is not registered with CRTWH, submit a photocopy of both    

 sides of the parent’s registration certificate from the purebred TWH Registry with the foal’s registration application. 
        

 3. REGISTRATION OF HORSES ALREADY REGISTERED with another purebred TWH Registry: 
      Applications must be accompanied by a photocopy of both sides of the certificate. 

Member 

Fees 

Non-Member 

Fees 

  Registration of a single horse $45.00 $90.00 

  Members only  
    Registration of 3 or more horses at the same time - First $45, Second $40, Third or more $35 each. 

  

 4. TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP 
  I f horse has been gelded/spayed, notify CLRC when transferring & there will be no charge added to the transfer fee. 

  

 a. Within 1 month of date of sale $20.00 $40.00 

 b. After  1, but before 3 months of date of sale $40.00 $80.00 

 c. After  3 months of date of sale $60.00   $120.00 

 

 5. ALTERATION OF CERTIFICATES ISSUED 
Member 

Fees 

Non-Member 

Fees 

 a. Change of colour   $20.00 $40.00 

 b. Change of certificate if horse has been gelded or spayed    $15.00 $15.00 

 c. Death of a registered horse (certificate will be returned) $5.00 credit No charge 

 d. Change of Name:  Provided horse is no more than five (5) years of age and has no registered  offspring.    

     Subject to the approval of the Board of Directors.  
$50.00 $100.00 

 6. OTHER SERVICES 
Member 

Fees 

Non-Member 

Fees 

 a. DNA Hair Analysis Profiling for an unregistered foal.  Pay CLRC for DNA analysis when  

     registration application is submitted.   Canadian residents may send hair sample with the registration application. 
$75.00 $100.00 

 b. DNA Hair Analysis Profiling for a Registered horse.  Pay CLRC for DNA analysis when registration   

      application is submitted. Canadian residents may send hair sample with the registration application.  
$75.00 $100.00 

 c. DNA Profiling for a Registered horse from blood stored at Maxxam Analytics. Submit fee with a letter  

     of request stating the name & number of the animal to be DNA profiled, & the Blood Case # (where known). 
$60.00 $60.00 

 d. Blood-typing/DNA updated certificate for mature horse $10.00 $25.00 

 e. Registration of Breeder's Prefix. $45.00 $90.00 

 f. Registration of Lease. $20.00 $40.00 

 g. Surcharge on incomplete or incorrect applications. $25.00 $50.00 

 h. Duplicate Certificate:  Shall be issued upon application by the registered owner accompanied by   

                                             satisfactory proof of loss accompanied by a Statutory Declaration. 
$40.00 $80.00 

 i. Rush Fee $15.00 $30.00 

Fees are based upon postmark of the application and membership status of the applicant.  

All fees are subject to an additional 5% GST. Please add the GST to your total. 

ALL REMITTANCES ARE PAYABLE TO CANADIAN LIVESTOCK RECORDS CORPORATION.  (Visa & Master Card accepted.) 

Please submit to: CLRC, 2417 Holly Lane, Ottawa, ON K1V 0M7  Telephone 613-731-7110  Toll free 1-877-833-7110.  
 

For further information e-mail: secretary@crtwh.ca or see CLRC.CA or CRTWH.CA.    



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What Do Our Members 
Do with Their Walkers? 

 Above is my very favourite picture 

of our granddaughter Lauren who had a 

special connection with Billy, a lovely 

mare previously owned by Debra Blower.  

 I really had to suppress the urge to 

immediately buy a pony for her!  

                 Jody Rawlyck, Lacombe, AB 

Shane  2016              Buddy 2015 

Above Shane owned by Leslie Hunchuk, & Buddy owned by 

 Dianne Little, both born from Go Shadow Go frozen semen. 
 

Below Nicole Jamieson, Cabri, SK  is starting saddle work with 

Echo, who says, “That’s a whole new view of my human!”.  

Dave Gamble, Swastika, ON  takes Koki out  

for  a fresh green salad! 


